Record & Return City Of Quincy Po Box 338 Quincy, WA 98848

CITY OF QUINCY, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 16-477

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OVER A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD R NW FROM GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON TO THE CITY OF QUINCY, WASHINGTON CONTIGOUS TO THE COMMONLY KNOWN REAL PROPERTY SAGELANDS ORCHARDS LLC PROPERTY.

WHEREAS this Ordinance deals with a portion of County Road R NW and Right-of-way described as follows (the "Roadway") and shown in Exhibit A Board of County Commissioners, Grant County, Washington Resolution No. 16-045-CC:

THAT PORTION OF R NW ROAD roadlog 93025 MP 0.693 to MP 1.05, located at the eastbound 11 NW roadlog 32780; of Section 12 T20N R 23 E.W.M. and Section 07 T20N R24 E.W.M., all in Grant County, Washington.

WHEREAS RCW 39.33.010 authorizes the State of Washington and its municipalities and political subdivisions to transfer real property rights on such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon;

WHERAS the Board of County Commissioners of Grant County, Washington has adopted Resolution No. 16-045-CC transferring jurisdiction of the Roadways to the City, to become effective upon the date the City passes an ordinance accepting jurisdiction of the Roadways;

The City Council of the City of Quincy, Washington, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. The City accepts the transfer of R NW ROAD and right-of-way roadlog 93025 MP 0.693 to MP 1.05, located at the eastbound 11 NW roadlog 32780; of Section 12 T20N R 23 E.W.M. and Section 07 T20N R24 E.W.M., all in Grant County, Washington. CONTAINING 2.639 ACRES MORE OR LESS

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be published in the official newspaper of the City of Quincy and shall take effect and be in full force five (5) days after passage and publication.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Quincy, Washington, this 15th day of November 2016.

ATTEST:	Jim Hemberry, Mayor
Nancy Schanze, Finance Officer/City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY	
Allan Galbraith	

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: November 15, 2016 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: November 15, 2016

PUBLISHED:

November 17, 2016

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 22, 2016

ORDINANCE NO.: 16-477

Exhibit A

Recording: RWE

1365856 08/01/2016 08:25 AM Page 1 of 3 R 0 Grant Co, WA PUBLIC WORKS

RESOL

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Grant County, Washington



JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER:

RESOLUTION NO. 16-045 -CC

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERING JURISDICTION OF R-NW Roadlog 93025 MP 0.693 to 1.05 AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY in Sections 12 T20N R 23 E.W.M AND Section 07 T20N R 24 E.W.M

WHEREAS, in accordance with RCW 39.33.010, Grant County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington, acting through its Board of County Commissioners, recognizes the benefits of transferring jurisdiction of portions of county roads and right-of-ways, namely that portion of R-NW as described below and as shown in Exhibit A;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THAT PORTION OF R-NW ROAD Roadlog 93025 MP 0.693 to MP 1.05, located at the eastbound 11 NW roadlog 32780; OF Section 12 T20N R 23 E.W.M AND Section 07 T20N R 24 E.W.M., ALL IN GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS, Grant County Public Works and the City of Quincy have previously agreed to work towards the transfer of jurisdiction of said Right-of-Way, and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the Grant County Board of Commissioners proceed with the jurisdiction transfer as mutually agreed, per 39.33.010, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Grant County Board of Commissioners transfer jurisdiction of those portions of Road Right-of-Way to the City of Quincy, to become effective immediately.

DATED this	/7/4 day of	Mayo	2016
Yea ≰	Nay	Abstain	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON Cindy Carter, Chair
2			Carolann Swartz, Vice Chair
			Richard Stevens, Member
ATTEST:	314	les J	Clerk of the Board

